

No. 16-971

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,
Petitioner,

v.

R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAURIE A. MCCANN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
DANIEL B. KOHRMAN
DARA S. SMITH
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
LMCCANN@AARP.ORG

March 8, 2017
Counsel for Amici AARP and
AARP Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE ADEA’S CAPACITY TO ACHIEVE ITS PRIMARY PURPOSE HINGES ON INTEPRETING SECTION 4(a)(2) TO ALLOW CHALLENGES TO AGE- NEUTRAL HIRING CRITERIA THAT DISPROPORTIONATELY DISADVANTAGE OLDER INDIVIDUALS.	6
A. The ADEA’s Legislative History Is Replete With References to The Unjust Impact of Age- Neutral Barriers to Hiring Older Workers and Reflects Congress’s Intent To Provide A Means to Secure Relief for Such Injuries in The Form of A Disparate Impact Claim.....	8
1. The Wirtz Report.....	8
2. Congressional Consideration of the ADEA.....	13

B.	Disparate Impact is Indispensable to the ADEA's Efforts to Eliminate Age Discrimination in Hiring.	17
II.	THE ADEA'S PRIMARY PURPOSE OF ELIMINATING DISCRIMINATION AGAINST OLDER JOB APPLICANTS IS NO LESS IMPORTANT TODAY THAN IT WAS FIFTY YEARS AGO.	23
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Borden’s Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Wyo.</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....	9
<i>Faulkner v. Super Valu Stores</i> , 3 F.3d 1419 (10th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Geller v. Markham</i> , 635 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	9
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 16, 19
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	19, 20, 22
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	18
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	2

<i>Mullin v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 696 (1st Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	7
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998).....	22
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	passim
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (1977).....	7
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Ward’s Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	20
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	26
<i>Wooden v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 931 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1991).....	21

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-34 (2012).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(1).....	7, 17
29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(3).....	4, 7, 23

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)	2, 20
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)	7
Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e- 2000e-17	6, 18, 20
§ 2000e-2(a)(2)	18, 20
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act (OWBPA), Pub. L. No. 101-433, 104 Stat. 978 (1990)	22
Section 715 of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241, 265 (1964)	9
Legislative History	
113 Cong. Rec. 31248 (1967)	16
113 Cong. Rec. 34738 (1967)	16
113 Cong. Rec. 34742 (daily ed. Dec. 4, 1967)	17
<i>Age Discrimination in Employment: Hearing on S. 830 and S. 788 Before the S. Subcomm. on Labor, Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 90th Cong. (1967) ...</i>	14, 15

- Aid to the Aged, Message from the President of the United States transmitting a Review of Measures Taken to Aid the Older Americans and Recommendations for Legislation to Provide Further Aid, H.R. Doc. No. 90-40 (1967).* 23
- H.R. Rep. No. 90-805 (1967), *reprinted in U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC), Legislative History of the Age Discrimination in Employment Act (1981)* 7, 13, 14
- Impact of the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Retirement Income and Employment of the House Select Comm. on Aging, 94th Cong. 81 (1976).*..... 23
- S. Rep. No. 90-723 (1967). 8, 13, 14
- U.S. Dep't of Labor, *The Older Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment*, Report of the Secretary of Labor Under Section 715 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (1965). passim

Other Authorities

- AARP Research, *Staying Ahead of the Curve 2013: the AARP Work and Career Study Older Workers in an Uneasy Job Market* (Jan. 2014), <http://bit.ly/1p8Aard>. 25

- AARP Pub. Policy Inst., *Boomers and the Great Recession: Struggling to Recover* (2012), [http:// bit.ly/2j8O1kL](http://bit.ly/2j8O1kL). 25
- Vivian Giang, *This is the latest way employers mask age bias, lawyers say*, *Fortune* (May 4, 2015), <http://for.tn/1E10rvm> 24, 25
- Dan Kalish, *Covert Discrimination: What You Need to Know About Coded Job Listings*, *PayScale.com* (June 15, 2015), [http:// bit.ly/1QBb2bL](http://bit.ly/1QBb2bL)..... 24
- Steven J. Kamenshine, *The Cost of Older Workers, Disparate Impact, and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act*, 42 Fla. L. Rev. 229 (1990). 25, 26
- Gary Koenig, Lori Trawinski, and Sara Rix, *The Long Road Back: Struggling to Find Work after Unemployment*, 1 (March 2015) [http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2015-03/The%20 Long%20Road%20 Back_ INSIGHT-new.pdf](http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2015-03/The%20Long%20Road%20Back_INSIGHT-new.pdf)..... 24
- Sara E. Rix, *The Employment Situation, May 2011: Average Duration of Unemployment for Older Jobseekers Continues to Rise*, AARP Public Policy Institute, 1, 4 (June 2011), <http://www.aarp.org/work/job-hunting/info-06-2011/fs226-employment.html>..... 24

Sara E. Rix, *Long-Term Unemployment: Greater Risks and Consequences for Older Workers*, AARP Public Policy Institute (Feb. 2015), http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2015-2/AARP953_LongTermUnemployment_FSFeb2_v1.pdf 24
